with the predecessor Interpretation. In the current period,

the Group has applied HKAS Interpretation 21 “Income taxes

– Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets” which

removes the presumption that carrying amount of investment

properties are to be recovered through sale. Therefore, the

deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are

now assessed on the basis that reflect the tax consequences

that would follow from the manner in which the Group

expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date.

In the absence of any specific transitional provision in HKAS

Interpretation 21, this change in accounting policy has been

applied retrospectively. These changes have no material

impact on the Group.

12

永利控股有限公司 Wing Lee Holdings Limited

中 期 報 告 2 0 0 6  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t

2. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at

30 September 2005 and 1 October 2005 are summarised below:

Balance sheet items

二零零五年 二零零五年 二零零五年

九月三十日 調整 九月三十日 調整 十月一日

30.9.2005 Adjustment 30.9.2005 Adjustment 1.10.2005

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

（按原來列賬） （經重列） （經重列）

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 56,281 (8,114) 48,167 – 48,167

預付租賃地價 Prepaid land premium 8,093 8,093 – 8,093

持證券投資 Investments in securities 198,325 (198,325) – – –

持有至到期證券投資 Held-to-maturity investments 198,325 198,325 – 198,325

於買賣證券之投資 Investments in trading securities 35,101 (35,101) – – –

持作買賣證券投資 Held for trading investments – 35,101 35,101 – 35,101

對資產之合計影響 Total effects on assets 289,707 (21) 289,686 – 289,686

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 983 (40) 943 – 943

對負債之合計影響 Total effects on liabilities 983 (40) 943 – 943

投資物業重估儲備 Investment properties Reserves 5,365 – 5,365 (5,365) –

保留溢利 Retained profits 214,433 19 214,452 5,365 219,817

對股本之合計影響 Total effects on equity 219,798 19 219,817 – 219,817

2. 會計政策變動之影響概要

應用新香港財務報告準則截至二零零

五年九月三十日及二零零五年十月一

日為止之累計影響概述如下：

資產負債表項目

應用新香港財務報告準則對本集團於

本期間及過往期間之損益表並未構成

重大影響。

The effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Groups

income statement for the current and prior period is insignificant.

13

永利控股有限公司 Wing Lee Holdings Limited

中 期 報 告 2 0 0 6  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t

3. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats:

(i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment;

and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical

segment.

(i) Business segments